UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): December 30, 2019

LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) **Texas** 001-38761 20-2897516 (State or Other Jurisdiction (IRS Employer (Commission of Incorporation) File Number) Identification No.) 1600 Airport Freeway, #100, Bedford, Texas 76022 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (817) 799-4900 Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below): ☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) ☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: Title of each class: **Trading Symbol** Name of each exchange on which registered: Common Stock (\$0.001 par value) Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company ⊠ If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On December 30, 2019, Curtis D. Hodgson, the Executive Chairman of the Board of Directors of Legacy Housing Corporation, donated 350,000 shares of Legacy common stock to the American Endowment Foundation ("AEF"). AEF is America's largest independent donor advised fund program and is a completely independent donor advised fund that offers an agenda-free platform for charitable giving. Founded in 1993, AEF works closely with its donors and their advisors, uniquely allowing the donor to manage the assets in the donor advised fund and to maximize the philanthropic impact.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION

Date: January 3, 2020 By: /s/ Neal J. Suit

Name: Neal J. Suit

Title: Executive Vice President and General Counsel